
June 3, 2016 – Water Rights Fees Stakeholder Meeting    
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Water Rights Fees Stakeholder Meeting 
 

DATE:  Friday, June 3, 2016 
 

TIME:  9:00 – 11:30 am  
 

LOCATION:  CalEPA Headquarters Building 
Sierra Hearing Room (2nd Floor) 
1001 I Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 

WEBCAST LINK:  http://www.calepa.ca.gov/broadcast/ 
 

QUESTIONS:  Fee Branch@waterboards.ca.gov – Questions received prior to and during 
the meeting will be addressed during the meeting unless otherwise 
requested. 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions  (David Ceccarelli) 

 
2. Water Rights Fund Condition (Attachment 1) (David Ceccarelli) 

 
3. Water Rights Fund Budget Cost Drivers (Attachment 2) (David Ceccarelli) 

 
4. Discussion of FY 2016‐17 Budget Change Proposals (Attachment 3) (David Ceccarelli and 

Amanda Montgomery) 
 

a) Water Rights Fund Technical Adjustment 
b) Water Rights Permitting and Licensing Augmentation 

 
5. Fee Structure Adjustment (Attachment 4) (David Ceccarelli and Amanda Montgomery) 
 
6. Options resulting from stakeholder meeting for assessing ground water storage permit fees 

(Amanda Montgomery) 
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7. Discussion on Water Rights Budget and staffing by program task (Attachment 5 and 6) 
(David Ceccarelli) 
 

8. Open Discussion 
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State Water Resources Control Board 
Water Rights Fee Stakeholder Meeting 

June 3, 2016 
 
Authority 
Water Code Section 1525 requires the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water 
Board) to adopt, by emergency regulations, an annual schedule of fees.  Water Code Section 
1525 further requires the State Water Board to adjust the fees annually to conform to the 
revenue levels set forth in the Budget Act.  Water Code Section 1551 requires that all water 
rights fee revenue be deposited in the Water Rights Fund (WRF).  The current annual fee 
schedules were adopted on December 1, 2015.   
 
Financial Condition 
Attachment 1 shows an analysis of the fund condition for the WRF.  The beginning balance for 
FY 2015-16 was $4.4 million.  Total estimated revenue is $17.6 million and total expenditures 
are approximately $16.8 million, resulting in an $810,000 increase in the fund with an ending 
balance of $5.2 million and a fund reserve of approximately 31.0 percent. 
 
The projected beginning balance for FY 2016-17 is $5.2 million.  Total expenditures for 
FY 2016-17 are projected to be approximately $19.7 million.  As shown in Attachment 2, 
expenditures for FY 2016-17 include a Budget Change Proposal (BCP) for $851,000. State 
Water Board staff will discuss two potential options to cover the cost of the BCP.   
 
One option is to increase fees for Permits, License, and Application fees by 8% on the per acre 
foot charge (greater than 10 acre-feet), resulting in total revenue of approximately $20 million, 
with an ending balance of $5.5 million and a fund reserve of approximately 28.0 percent.  
 
Another option would be to not increase fees and absorb the first year costs of the BCP using 
the fund reserve, which would draw the reserve balance down by approximately $2.1 million, 
with an ending balance of $3.1 million and a reserve of approximately 15.9 percent. 
 
Attachment 2 lists the cost drivers for FY 2016-17.  The cost drivers represent a combination of 
one-time and on-going costs.   
 
Disclaimer 
This report is based on current budget and revenue data and is provided to stakeholders for 
planning purposes only.  Staff will propose to the Board a fee schedule based on final budget 
and revenue data.  This presentation is tentatively scheduled for the September 20, 2016 Board 
meeting agenda.   
 
 



State Water Resources Control Board
Water Rights Fund Condition ($000)

Attachment 1

Option 1 Option 2
Percent  Increase from Previous FY 8% No Fee Increase
Per Acre-Foot Charge $0.063 $0.068 $0.063

 FY 09-10 FY 10-11 FY 11-12 FY 12-13     FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 16-17
BEGINNING BALANCE $5,518 $5,701 $5,649 $6,154 $4,498 $3,544 $4,412 $5,222 $5,222

     Prior year adjustments $79 ($20) $1,976 $662 $616 $843 $0 $0 0
Adjusted Beginning Balance $5,597 $5,681 $7,625 $6,816 $5,114 $4,387 $4,412 $5,222 $5,222

Revenue
     Regulatory Fees1 $7,531 $9,506 $13,939 $14,215 $15,054 $15,676 $16,500 $18,951 $16,500
     Cost Recovery2 $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
     Other Revenue3 $119 $61 $62 $86 $86 $64 $159 $64 $64
Loan to General Fund4

($926) $926
Total Revenue $7,650 $8,641 $14,927 $14,301 $16,140 $16,740 $17,659 $20,015 $17,564

Expenditures
     Water Board State Operations5 $7,129 $8,348 $15,918 $16,084 $15,800 $15,257 $15,265 $18,082 $18,082

     Cost Recovery Expenditures $0 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000
     Other State Operations6

$417 $325 $480 $535 $603 $458 $584 $582 $582
Total Expenditures $7,546 $8,673 $16,398 $16,619 $17,403 $16,715 $16,849 $19,664 $19,664

Increase(Decrease) $104 ($32) ($1,471) ($2,318) ($1,263) $25 $810 $351 ($2,100)

ENDING BALANCE $5,701 $5,649 $6,154 $4,498 $3,851 $4,412 $5,222 $5,573 $3,122

Fund Reserve 75.5% 65.1% 37.5% 27.1% 22.1% 26.4% 31.0% 28.3% 15.9%
Footnotes:
1 For FY 15-16 and FY 16-17, forecasted revenue is based on the estimated billing amounts for license/permit/applications and estimated revenue from petitions and one time applications.
2 A $1 million ongoing cost recovery for CEQA Consultation.
3 Other revenue includes miscellaneous services to the public, SMIF & Enforcement.
4 A loan authorized by the FY 10-11 state budget that transfers $926,000 from the Water Rights Fund to the General Fund. The loan was repaid in full on June 30, 2012. 
5 FY 15-16 State Water Board State Operation expenditures are based off of projected expenditures and FY 16-17 are based off of the budget authority in the May Revise Budget.
6 For FY 15-16, Other State Operations projected expenditures include $516,000 to BOE, $38,000 to CalEPA, and $30,000 to Fi$CAL. For 16-17, Other State Operations projected

expenditures include $522,000 to BOE, $38,000 to CalEPA, and $22,000 to Fi$CAL. 

Forecast
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State Water Resources Control Board
Water Rights Fund Budget Cost Drivers

($000)

Attachment 2

Water Rights Fund
FY 2015-16 

Budget 
FY 2016-17 

May Revise Budget Net Difference

Budget Act1 $13,981 $15,333 $1,352
Continuous Appropriation2

$3,749 $3,749 $0
Totals $17,730 $19,082 $1,352

1 The Budget Act includes $1 million in ongoing cost recovery for CEQA Consultation
2 Chapter 2, Statues of 2009

Water Rights Fund Amounts
BCP (Permitting and Licensing 
Augmentation) $851
Employee Benefits $344
Retirement $77
Pro Rata $80

Totals $1,352

 Water Rights Fund

 FY 2016-17 Budget Cost Drivers
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State Water Resources Control Board
Budget Change Proposals (BCPs) for FY 2016-17

Attachment 3

GOVERNOR'S BUDGET ‐ 3940 STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

BCP Title  2016‐17

Amount

($000s) 

General Fund

Amount

($000s)

Positions Summary

Safe Drinking Water Account (SDWA) 

Expenditure Authority

$3,702 $0 0.0 Increase $3.7 million SDWA to allow the Program to fully fund budgetary expenditures with fees.

SB 88 ‐ Public Water System Consolidations $352 $0 2.5 $352,000 SDWA and 2.5 positions to address the increased workload associated with consolidating 

public water systems per Senate Bills (SB) 88/15.  The positions will conduct outreach to domestic 

well owners, consult with other agencies, and hold public hearings, prior to ordering any 

consolidation.

Drinking Water Program: Convert Limited 

Term Recycled Water Positions to 

Permanent

$498 $0 3.0 $498,000 ($149,000 Waste Discharge Permit Fund (WDPF) and $349,000 SDWA) and 3.0 limited term 

positions be converted to permanent.  The Water Board received these positions to develop criteria 

for  indirect potable and non‐potable reuse of water to implement SB 918.  The Water Board 

anticipates that once these criteria are in place, there will be an increase in reuse projects.

AB 1492 Timber Regulation and Forest 

Restoration Program Implementation

$547 $0 5.3 $547,000 and 5.3 limited term positions to be converted to permanent from Timber Regulation and 

Forest Restoration Fund to continue implementing Assembly Bill (AB) 1492. 

Drinking Water Operator Certification 

Program (DWOCP)

‐$278 $0 1.0 1.0 permanent position for the DWOCP to replace a limited term position set to expire June 30, 2016.  

Approve 1.0 position and $110,000 Drinking Water Operator Certification Fund (DWOCF); decrease 

consulting and professional services $388,000 DWOCF to remove funding previously used for 

contracts (e.g., exam administration).

Water Rights Permitting and Licensing 

Backlog 

$851 $0 7.0 $851,000 and 7.0 permanent positions from the Water Rights Fund (WRF) to reduce backlogs in 

processing applications to appropriate water permits and registrations, petitions to change existing 

rights, wastewater change petitions, and licensing of water rights.  The Water Board cites a significant 

backlog in this work.

Site Cleanup Program (SCP) Augmentation $2,414 $0 17.0 $2.4 million and 17.0 permanent positions from the State Water Quality Control Fund Cleanup and 

Abatement Account (CAA) to address workload in the Site Cleanup Program (SCP) cost recovery 

program as it is expected to increase, due to workload demands from existing cases, from new cases 

that will be generated by SB 445 Site Cleanup Subaccount implementation, and from new cases that 

will be generated by redevelopment activities associated with the economic recovery. The SCP cost 

recovery program is needed to maintain groundwater as a safe water supply, maintain protection of 

human health, and promote economic development.

Proposition 1 California Water Commission 

Water Storage Investment Program

$130 $0 1.0 $130,000 Reimbursement and 1.0 limited term (4 yrs) position set to expire June 30, 2020 to provide 

technical assistance and policy expertise under an inter‐agency agreement with Department of Water 

Resources (DWR) to support the development and implementation of the California Water 

Commission's Proposition 1 Water Storage Investment Program.

No Cost Conversion of SWAMP Contract 

Funding to Personal Services

$0 $0 6.0 6.0 permanent positions to be funded by the WDPF to redirect existing contract funds to Personal 

Services.  SWRCB believes ongoing water quality monitoring activities conducted by SWAMP are 

functions that should be performed by civil servants.  This is a net‐zero proposal.
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State Water Resources Control Board
Budget Change Proposals (BCPs) for FY 2016-17

Attachment 3

BCP Title  2016‐17

Amount

($000s) 

General Fund

Amount

($000s)

Positions Summary

Trailer Bill (TBL): Amend California Health 

and Safety Code for Environmental 

Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP) 

fees

$0 $0 0.0 TBL.  Amend Health & Safety Code (H&SC) 100860.1 and 100862 to authorize the Water Board to 

adopt a fee regulations by emergency actions so that the annual fee schedule will generate sufficient 

revenue to support the ELAP annual budgetary appropriation. Furthermore, align the ELAP fee 

process with the same process utilized for the WDPF, WRF, and DW fee processes.

TBL: Water Rights Fund Technical 

Adjustment

$0 $0 0.0 TBL modifies statute to change $3.750 million in Water Rights Fund (WRF) that is currently a 

continuous appropriation with multi‐year carryover fund availability (used to support 25 enforcement 

positions) to have encumbrance and expenditure periods consistent with regular Budget Act 

appropriations.  This change is a technical change to allow for better management of the funds and 

limit encumbrance to one year rather than available without regard to fiscal year.

Reappropriation: School District Account 

(SDA) Technical Adjustment

$0 $0 0.0 Budget Bill (BBL). Reappropriate the unencumbered local assistance funds in the SDA from fiscal years 

2009‐10, 2010‐11, and 2011‐12 with a three‐year encumbrance period, until June 30, 2019, and 

expenditure in liquidation of encumbrances until June 30, 2021.

Reappropriation: Site Cleanup Subaccount 

(SCS) and Replacing, Removing, or Upgrading 

Underground Storage Tanks (RUST) Loans

$0 $0 0.0 BBL.  Reappropriate to extend the encumbering and liquidation period of the local assistance funds in 

the SCS  and RUST Loans from the fiscal year 2015‐16 Petroleum Underground Storage Tank 

Financing Account (PUSTFA) appropriation. The re‐appropriated funds would be available for 

encumbrance until June 30, 2018 and liquidation until June 30, 2021.

Salton Sea Restoration (various 

departments)

$138 $138 1.0 $138,000 and 1.0 permanent position from the General Fund (GF) to serve as an ongoing oversight 

role as staff lead in the facilitation and support of the sustainable management of the Salton Sea 

needed to protect habitat and prevent dust emissions from a shrinking Salton Sea.  

SB 555 Urban Retail Water Suppliers: Water 

Loss Management (Wolk)

$540 $0 1.0 $540,000 (one‐time $400,000 Local Assistance) and 1.0 permanent position from the Small System 

Technical Assistance Account to address the increased workload associated with implementing 

SB 555. SB 555 requires the  Water Board to research, evaluate, and develop methods for quantifying 

urban water system leaks and determining feasible levels of leak reductions for establishing 

performance standards. 

AB 401 Low‐Income Water Rate Assistance 

Program

$129 $0 1.0 $129,000 and 1.0 limited term (2yrs) position from Waste Discharge Permit Fund (WDPF) to develop 

a plan for the funding and implementation of the Low‐Income Water Rate Assistance Program, as 

required by AB 401.  

Medical Marijuana Implementation 

(AB 243, AB 266, SB 643)

$5,685 $5,213 35.0 $5.7 million ($5.2 million GF and $472,000 WDPF) and 35.0 permanent positions  to address water 

quality‐related impacts of medical cannabis cultivation and the effects of water diversions and 

instream flows. Water Quality Effort (13.0 positions) and Instream Flow Effort (22.0 positions).

 Continuation of Drought Activities $21,425 $5,427 0.0 $21.4 million ($6.4 million State Operations and $15.0 million Local Assistance) to be allocated as 

follows:  

$5.4 million ‐ GF ($567,000 Contracts) and 34.0 positions 

$1.0 million ‐ CAA for 7.5 positions.

$15.0 million ‐ CAA (Local Assistance) for projects that provide interim emergency drinking water for 

drought related activities.
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State Water Resources Control Board
Budget Change Proposals (BCPs) for FY 2016-17

Attachment 3

BCP Title  2016‐17

Amount

($000s) 

General Fund

Amount

($000s)

Positions Summary

Support for Tahoe Regional Compact 

Implementation (SB 630)

(Joint BCP with CNRA, Tahoe Conservancy, 

Lahontan RWQCB)

$400 $0 0.0 $400,000 in from the Lake Tahoe Science and Lake Improvement Account for contracts to implement 

the Lake Tahoe Nearshore Water Quality Protection Plan. Additional funding will support the near 

shore monitoring program, fund investigation of climate change influence on near shore conditions.

BY request $400,000

BY+1‐4 requests 350,000

TBL: Regional Water Boards Per Diem 

Increase 

$168 $0 0.0 TBL.  Increase per diem for RWQCB members from $100 to $250. Establish a pool of $378,250 for the 

purposes of Regional Water Board member compensation (this amount is in accordance with the 

increased per diem payments adopted by the legislature).

TOTALS $36,701 $10,778 80.8

APRIL 1 SPRING FINANCE LETTERS

BCP Title  2016‐17 

Amount

(000s) 

General Fund

Amount

(000s)

POSITIONS Summary

Drinking Water Program ‐ Federally 

Mandated Inspections Workload

$1,358 $0 10.0 $1.358 million and 10.0 positions to increase compliance with USEPA requirements related to  

drinking water inspections.

Technical Bond Adjustments ‐$15,558 $0 0.0 Reversions of various unused State Operations and Local Assistance authority. Reappropriation of 

local assistance authority. Appropriation of funds for Propositions 13 and 84 to ensure the purpose of 

the bonds are met with the funding of new projects. Additionally, the Water Board requests that 

these funds be available for encumbrance until June 30, 2019 and liquidation until June 30, 2021.          

High Speed Rail Authority ‐ Expedited 

Permitting

$387 $0 3.3 $387,000 in annual reimbursement spending authority and 3.3 permanent positions to address the 

federally required water quality 401 certification needs of the High Speed Rail project in order to 

meet the High Speed Rail Authority’s requested permitting schedule.

Leviathan Mine ‐ Implementing the 

Settlement Agreement

$211 $211 1.9 $211,000 and 1.9 permanent positions from the GF to support workload needed to implement and 

oversee provisions established in the "Leviathan Mine Site Work and Cost Allocation Settlement 

Agreement."

2014 Water Quality, Supply, and 

Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 

(Prop 1)

$321,883 $0 12.0 $1.6 million Prop 1 in State Operations for 12.0 permanent positions to administer the programs 

authorized under the Water Quality, Supply, and Infrastructure Improvement Act of 2014 (Bond Act) 

and $320.3 million in Local Assistance to fund ecosystems and watershed protection and restoration 

projects, water supply infrastructure projects, including surface and groundwater storage, and 

drinking water protection effort.

APRIL 1ST TOTALS $308,281 $211 27.2
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State Water Resources Control Board
Budget Change Proposals (BCPs) for FY 2016-17

Attachment 3

MAY REVISION SPRING FINANCE LETTERS

BCP Title  2016‐17 

Amount

(000s) 

General Fund

Amount

(000s)

POSITIONS Summary

Lead and Copper Sampling in 

Schools/Federal Reporting (Division of 

Drinking Water)

$480 $0 2.0 $480,000 SDWA for two years, $240,000 each year thereafter for 2.0 permanent positions and 

funding for 2.0 positions for 2 years to 1) enhance the ability of the Safe Drinking Water Program 

within the Division of Drinking Water (DDW) to meet federally required reporting standards, and, 2) 

develop voluntary guidance for schools concerned about on‐site school drinking water safety.

Water Use Efficiency‐Urban Water 

Conservation (Office of Research Planning 

and Performance)

$240 $240 0.0 $240,000 GF to provide 1 year of funding for the Water Board, in coordination with the DWR, to 

complete a suite of actions to achieve enhanced water conservation and efficiency statewide, 

including improving urban water use efficiency, strengthening conservation response during 

droughts, and upgrading SWRCB and DWR data collection and management capacities. 

Environmental Justice‐Enforcement (Office 

of Enforcement)

$140 $0 1.0 1.0  Environmental Scientist, in coordination with other boards and departments under the CalEPA 

Agency umbrella, to increase coordinated enforcement and compliance efforts in areas of the state 

disproportionately burdened by the greatest concentration of environmental hazards.  

MAY REVISE TOTALS $860 $240 3.0

GRAND TOTALS $345,842 $11,229 111.0 (GOVERNOR'S BUDGET/APRIL 1/MAY REVISION)

WR‐related BCPs

Department of Finance Budget Change Proposals Website:

http://web1a.esd.dof.ca.gov/dofpublic/viewBcp.html 
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Attachment 4

Fee Category Fiscal Year 2015-16 Fee

Permit & License Annual Fees[1] $150 plus $0.063 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet

Pending Application Annual Fee[2] $150 plus $0.063 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet 

Petition Annual Fee[3] $1,000 

Water Lease Annual Fee (for leases under Water 

Code § 1020 et seq. involving water districts) [1] 

$1,000 plus $15 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet based on the amount of water proposed to be leased 

for each year the lease is in effect. 

Projects under review for 401 Certification for FERC 
licensing

$1,000 plus $0.430 per Kilowatt

Projects issued FERC licenses pursuant to 401 
certification

$100 plus $0.125 per Kilowatt

Fee Category Fiscal Year 2015-16 Fee

Application[4][5]

$1,000 plus $15 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet based on the total annual amount of diversion sought 

by the application or $498,665, whichever is less.  

Application for Small Hydroelectric[5] $1,000 

Application for Temporary Permit filed pursuant to 
Water Code §1425 other than for diversion to 

underground storage during high flow events [4][5] 

$2,000 or 50% of the fee calculated under §1062(a)(1)(A), 
whichever is greater

Application for Temporary permit, or renewal of 
temporary permit, filed pursuant to Water Code §1425 
to Divert to Underground Storage During High Flow 
Events

$100 plus $1.00 per 100 acre-feet of water diverted in 
excess of 10,000 acre-feet for an application for a 

temporary permit or renewal of a temporary permit [6]

Application for Temporary Permit for Small 
Hydroelectric that meets criteria established in CCR, 

title 14, §15328[5] 
$1,000 

Petition to Revise Declaration of Fully Appropriated 
Streams filed with Application

$10,000 in addition to Application Fee

Petition for Assignment of a State Filed Application $5,000 in addition to Application Fee

Change Petition[5]
$1,000 plus $0.30 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet based on the total annual amount of diversion covered 

by the permit or license, or $6,264, whichever is less

Change Petition Pursuant to Water Code §1707 [5] $850 

Change Petition involving a transfer of water pursuant 
to Water Code section 382, 1435, 1701, 1725, or 

1735[5]

$2,000 plus $0.30 per each acre-foot greater than 10 acre-
feet based on the total annual amount of water sought to 

be transferred annually or $498,665, whichever is less

Time Extension Petition[5] $1,000 

Wastewater Petitions [5] $1,000 

Request for Release from Priority (State Filing) [5] $5,000 in addition to Application Fee

Change Petition filed pursuant to Water Code section 
1228.7 for a small domestic, stockpond or small 
irrigation registration.

$250 

401 Certification for Water Development Projects not 
subject to FERC Licensing

Fee Based on Project Specific Costs

Water Lease Application (for leases under Water 
Code § 1020 et seq. not involving water districts)

$1,000 plus $15 per each acre-foot leased greater than 10 
acre-feet based on the total amount of water proposed to 

be leased over the term of the lease

Small Domestic, Stockpond or Small Irrigation 
Registration
5-year Renewal Fee

                                                
$250
$100

Proof of Claim under Water Code  §2575 et seq. $500 

Groundwater Recordation under Water Code §4999 
et seq.

$50 

[6]This application, or renewal, fee is non-refundable.

[5]This filing fee is inclusive of a non-refundable $250 fee for an initial review.

[4] Total Acre-Foot per Annum will be considered equal to the diversion rate multiplied by the length of the direct 
diversion season, and the total collection amount for storage, unless otherwise specified.  If the application includes 
both direct diversion and storage, the two amounts will be additive, unless a total annual amount is specified.  

[3] Due under specific circumstances such as: petitioner diverts water prior to the State Water Board approving the 
requested change; petitioner requests a delay in processing petition; petitioner is lead agency under CEQA and has 
not adopted or certified a final environmental document for the project within two years after the petition is noticed; or 
petitioner fails to provide requested supplemental information.

Fiscal Year 2015-16 Proposed Fee Schedule Summary
Annual Fee Categories (Payable to State Board of Equalization)

One-Time Fee Categories  (Payable to State Water Board)

[2] Due under specific circumstances such as: project is initiated prior to the State Water Board issuing a permit 
authorizing the diversion; applicant requests a delay in processing application; applicant is lead agency under 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has not adopted or certified a final environmental document for the 
project within two years after the water right application is noticed; applicant fails to provide requested supplemental 
information; or Division has determined that a permit may be issued but the applicant has failed to pay filing fees. 

[1] Total Acre-Foot per Annum will be considered equal to the diversion rate multiplied by the length of the direct 
diversion season, and the total collection amount for storage, unless otherwise specified.  If the permit or license 
includes both direct diversion and storage, the two amounts will be additive, unless a total annual amount is 
specified.
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State Water Resouces Control Board

Water Rights Program Budget1

($000)

Attachment 5

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17

General Fund 13,690$             22,853$                
Public Resources Account, Cigarette and Tabacco Products 
Surtax Fund 276$                  276$                     
Federal Trust Fund 239$                  234$                     
Water Rights Fund2

19,385$             18,633$                

Totals 33,590$             41,996$                

Salton Sea Restoration BCP 138$                     

Medical Marijuana Implementation (AB 243, AB 266, SB 643)3 BCP 3,866$                  

Continuation of Drought Activities BCP 5,158$                  

Total FY 2016-17 General Fund BCPs 9,162$                  
FY 2015-16 Budget Act 13,690$                

Total FY 2016-17 General Fund Appropriation 22,852$                -                  

1 FY 2016‐17 is based off of the May Revise Proposed Budget
2For FY 2016‐17, does not include $450,000 in Water Rights Funding appropriated for Department of Justice Legal Services.

June 3, 2016 ‐ Water Rights Fees Stakeholder Meeting

Water Rights Program General Fund Budget
FY 2016-17

3BCP totals $5,685,000.  Of this amount, $5,213,000 is General Fund and $472,000 is WDPF.  The BCP is appropriating $1,819,000 

for Water Quality and $3,866,000 for Water Rights activities. 



Water Rights Fund
Projected FY 2015-16 Staff Charges by Program Task

Attachment 6

Task Job Title PYs Task Job Title PYs
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.2 Assistant Chief Council 0.03
Environmental Geologist 0.04 Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.6
Environmental Program Manager I 0.6 Attorney III 0.2
Environmental Scientist 4.7 Attorney IV 0.0
Environmental Scientist - Senior 2.2 Environmental Geologist 0.9
Seasonal Clerk 0.8 Environmental Program Manager I 0.2
Senior Engineer Water Resources 0.8 Environmental Scientist 3.1
Staff Services Analyst 0.3 Environmental Scientist - Senior 0.9
Water Resource Control Engineer 6.0 Environmental Scientist - Senior Spec 0.05
Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 1.0 Executive 0.03

Total PYs: 16.7 Water Resource Control Engineer 1.7
Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 0.8

Task Job Title PYs Total PYs: 8.4
Environmental Geologist 0.1
Environmental Scientist 0.01 Task Job Title PYs
Water Resource Control Engineer 0.1 Assistant Chief Council 0.4
Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 0.1 Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.5

Total PYs: 0.2 Attorney 0.4
Attorney III 0.9

Task Job Title PYs Attorney IV 1.8
Environmental Program Manager I 0.4 Environmental Geologist 0.3
Environmental Scientist 2.8 Environmental Program Manager I 0.3
Environmental Scientist - Senior 0.1 Environmental Scientist 0.4
Environmental Scientist - Senior Spec 1.7 Environmental Scientist - Senior 0.3
Water Resource Control Engineer 2.6 Executive 0.2
Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 2.6 Legal Secretary 0.9

Total PYs: 10.3 Legal Support Supervisor I 0.4
Staff Services Analyst 0.1

Task Job Title PYs Water Resource Control Engineer 1.3
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.8 Total PYs: 8.1
Delta Watermaster 1.0
Environmental Scientist 0.9 Task Job Title PYs
Environmental Scientist - Senior Spec 0.9 Attorney III 1.2

Total PYs: 3.6 Environmental Geologist 0.01
Environmental Program Manager I 0.1

Task Job Title PYs Environmental Scientist 0.7
Assistant Chief Council 0.002 Environmental Scientist - Senior 0.1
Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.3 Sanitary Engineering Associate 0.03
Attorney 0.1 Water Resource Control Engineer 1.1
Attorney III 0.1 Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 0.2
Environmental Geologist 0.9 Total PYs: 3.3
Environmental Program Manager I 1.0
Environmental Scientist 5.4 Task Job Title PYs
Environmental Scientist - Senior 1.3 Associate Governmental Program Analyst 0.9
Legal Support Supervisor I 0.003 Office Technician 2.8
Senior Engineer Water Resources 0.1 Office Technician - General 0.4
Staff Services Analyst 0.4 Personnel Specialist 0.05
Water Resource Control Engineer 2.1 Seasonal Clerk 3.0
Water Resource Control Engineer - Senior 0.2 Staff Services Analyst 2.5

Total PYs: 11.9 Staff Services Manager I 0.6
Total PYs: 10.4
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